
                         
 

 

 

Central Bank of India 

Mumbai Metropolitan Zonal Office 

346, Standard Building, Dr D N Road 

Fort, Mumbai - 400001 

 

 

 

TENDER FOR 

SALE OF BANK‟S VEHICLES 

“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” 
 

 

 

TENDER REFERENCE NO.  

म ुंमआुंका:स रक्षा:VEH/2022-23:05/56 DATED 05 OCT 2022 

 

 

 

 

1.  Starting date of Tender   : 05 Oct 2022 

2. Last date of submission of offer  : 28 Oct 2022 up to 1500 Hrs 

3. Opening of Bids     : 28 Oct 2022 up to 1530 Hrs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Phone: 022 4034 5880/  

Mobile: 7506 236 691 

Email - securitymmzo@centralbank.co.in 

 

 



Page 2 of 5 

 

TENDER FOR SALE OF BANK‟S VEHICLES AT MUMBAI METROPOLITAN ZONAL 

OFFICE, FORT, MUMBAI - 400001   

1. Central Bank of India invites offers from interested parties who intend to purchase Bank‟s 

vehicles, details of which are mentioned below, on “As Is Where Is Basis”. Offer Document 

can be obtained from the office at below mentioned address during working hours of the office 

(1000 Hrs to 1700 Hrs). An application fee of ₹ 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) per 

vehicle for General Public by means of a Demand Draft (DD) or Pay Order in favour of 

Central Bank of India and payable at Mumbai must be submitted along with the bid. 

Application fee is not charged for the staff and ex-staff. Alternatively, the forms can be 

downloaded from Bank‟s website www.centralbank.co.in under Tender Section. The application 

along with prescribed documents should be submitted at our following address: 

Central Bank of India 

Mumbai Metropolitan Zonal Office 

Deputy Zonal Manager (for Zonal Security Officer) 

346, Standard Building, Dr D N Road,  

Fort, Mumbai - 400001   

2. The list of vehicles proposed to be sold is as follows: 

Sl 

No 

Make & 

Model 

Registration 

No 

Month and year 

of purchase 
KM Run Parked At 

a.  Maruti Swift 

VXI 

MH-01  

AV-5332  

 

Dec 2010 1,45,921 Central Bank of India 

Bandra Kurla 

Complex Branch  

NCL Building 

parking, Plot No C-6, 

„B‟ Block, BKC Rd, 

Bandra (E), Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400 051 

b.  Maruti Swift 

VXI 

MH-01  

BF-2557  

 

Jun 2012 2,00,224 

c.  Maruti Swift 

VXI 

MH-01  

CH-4039  

Sep 2016 1,40,043 

3. Opening of Tenders & Validity Period: The bids are to be submitted by 1500 Hrs on     

28 Oct 2022. The interested tenderers may remain present during the offer opening process at the 

scheduled date and time. The offer will be valid for a period of two months from the date of 

receipt of offer by successful bidder to enable the office for observing all necessary formalities. 

4. Inspection of Vehicle:  Interested tenderers may inspect the vehicle with permission at the 

Central Bank of India, Mumbai Metropolitan Zonal Office at the said address on any Bank 

Working Day between 1000 Hrs to 1600 Hrs up to 27 Oct 2022. 

5. A separate bid must be submitted for each vehicle in which the bidder is interested and an 

envelope that must be super scribed as “Bid for purchase of vehicle”. Registration No e.g. MH-

01 AV-5332. BID WOULD BE EXCLUDING GST. 

6. Earnest Money Deposit of ₹ 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) per vehicle for General 

Public and ₹ 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only) for Staff and Ex-staff shall be paid along 

with the offer. The DDs/ Pay Orders for application (as mentioned in Para 1 above) and 

EMDs must be enclosed with the Bid. The successful bidder has to pay the full amount for 

each vehicle less amount of EMD for each vehicle within Seven days from the date of receipt of 

intimation (Excluding the date of intimation) by means of DD/ Pay Order favouring Central 



Page 3 of 5 

 

Bank of India and payable at Mumbai. Failure to make payment of the full amount in time may 

result in forfeiture of the offer to purchase the vehicle as well as the EMD submitted. 

Application forms without application fee or EMD will be rejected. Presence of respondents 

during the opening of the tender on the appointed date and time will be allowed and they will be 

informed about the same through Letter/ email. 

7. Bids below „Reserve Price‟ will not be considered. The „Reserve Price‟ will be declared at 

the time of opening of the Bids. In case of no response from H1 bidder or if the H1 bidder 

refuses to accept the vehicle bid for due to any reason, the EMD shall be forfeited and offer will 

be extended to H2 bidder (H2 to match the rate of H1). Similar procedure shall be followed in 

respect of H2/ H3 etc. as long as the Bank is able to get a price above the Reserve Price. Vehicle 

shall not be disposed off below the Reserve Price. 

8. Terms and conditions 
a. The successful bidder will be required to deposit the balance bid amount after deducting the 

Earnest Money Deposit as mentioned above. 

b. Delivery of the sold vehicle will be given only after the completion of the RTO 

formalities by the buyer. This will include transfer of the registration to the purchaser and 

appearance of his/ her name on the NOC as the new owner and verification of KYC 

documents by Bank. The successful bidder will also be responsible for getting the 

Registration Certificate of the vehicle transferred in his name at his own cost expeditiously. 

c. Transfer of Insurance in the name of the successful bidder will also has to be ensured. In the 

case of „Insurance Transfer‟, proportionate balance premium will be recovered from the 

successful bidder.  

d. Format for submission of “Personal Particulars” and the “Bid” is attached as Annexure „A‟ 

& „B‟ respectively with this tender notice. The Bidder must submit the documents required to 

be submitted along with the bid to avoid rejection of the application. 

e. The sold vehicle shall have to be removed by the successful bidder at his own expense. 

f. Approval of sale offer is subject to Bank‟s internal procedure and as such participating 

bidders have no right to claim interest on the Earnest Money deposited by them with the Bid/ 

Quotation/ sale offers. 

g. The Bidder has to sign each page of all the offer papers being submitted. 

h. The Bank (Central Bank of India) reserves the right to accept/ reject any tender without 

assigning any reason and our decision in case of doubt/ dispute shall be final and binding on 

both the parties. 

 

 

 

 

  

-- Sd –  

 

श्री पी.के. दास/ P. K. DAS) 

सहायक महाप्रबंधक/ ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 5 

 

                         

Central Bank of India, Mumbai Metropolitan Zonal Office 

346, Standard Building, Dr D N Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400001  

ANNEXURE „A‟ 

OFFER FOR PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 

PERSONAL PARTICULARS 

A. Name of the applicant: 

 

B. Address of the applicant (Proof to be enclosed): 

 

 

C. Occupation/ profession: 

 

D. Identity proof (Proof to be enclosed):  

 

Aadhaar Card No:      PAN Card No:    

Any other     :  

 

E. Contact Details - Phone/ Mobile No:     Email Id: 

 

F. Details of application fee paid - DD/PO No: 

      Bank & Branch: 

   Amount - Application Fee ₹ 1,000.00 (per vehicle for General Public Only) 

 

G. Details of earnest money paid (₹ 5,000.00 per vehicle for staff and Ex-staff and ₹ 10,000/- for 

General Public) 

Sl 

No 
Make & Model Registration No 

Month and year 

of purchase 
KM Run 

a.  Maruti Swift VXI MH-01 AV-5332  Dec 2010 1,45,921 

b.  Maruti Swift VXI MH-01 BF-2557  Jun 2012 2,00,224 

c.  Maruti Swift VXI MH-01 CH-4039  Sep 2016 1,40,043 

 

 

 

 (Signature of the Applicant) 

 

Note: In case of the applicant being other than an individual, submission of identity and address 

proof of all the Directors/ Partners along with their contact details is required. 

BIDS BELOW RESERVE PRICE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED 



Page 5 of 5 

 

                         

Central Bank of India, Mumbai Metropolitan Zonal Office 

346, Standard Building, Dr D N Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400001   

ANNEXURE „B‟ 

OFFER FOR PURCHASE 

BID SHEET 

 

A. Name of the applicant: 

 

B. Offer price for purchase of vehicles: 

Sl 

No 

Make & 

Model 

Registration 

No 

Offered price (₹) 

(Amount in numbers) 

Offered price (₹)  

(Amount in Words) 

a. Maruti 

Swift VXI 

MH-01  

AV-5332  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

b. Maruti 

Swift VXI 

MH-01  

BF-2557  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

c. Maruti 

Swift VXI 

MH-01  

CH-4039  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Note: Applicable amount of GST @ 18% on offered price has to be paid by the buyer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Applicant) 


